### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Neal Middleberg	06/25/2013	
Gerard A. DeRome	06/27/2013	
Richard D. Johnson	06/25/2013	
Lenny Neifert	07/02/2013	
Mark Gerard Paul	06/24/2013	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bell and Howell, LLC
Street Address:	3791 S. Alston Avenue
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27713

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13844290

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027568087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-756-8000

Email: mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 1: The McDermott Building
Address Line 2: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	063288-0927
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Seidleck
	PATENT

502412447 REEL: 030760 FRAME: 0470

138/12

CH \$40.00

Signature:	/brian seidleck/		
Date:	07/09/2013		
Total Attachments: 4 source=0632880927_assignment#page1.tif source=0632880927_assignment#page2.tif source=0632880927_assignment#page3.tif source=0632880927_assignment#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 030760 FRAME: 0471 Docket No.: 063288-0927

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS We, Neal Middleberg of 6022 Splitrock Trail Apex NC 27539; Gerard A. DeRome of 100 Windswept Ln. Cary, NC 27518; Richard D. Johnson of 7616 Troy Stone Dr. Fuquay-Varina NC 27526; Lenny Neifert of 502 Windcrest Dr. Apex NC 27502; Mark Gerard Paul of 5124 Forest Garden Lane Raleigh, NC 2706; respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SEMI-AUTOMATED TRAY LOADING DEVICE, filed concurrently herewith and claiming priority to U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 13/844,290, filed March 15, 2013;

AND WHEREAS, Bell and Howell, LLC, a limited liability company having an address of 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 is desirous of acquiring their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including priority U.S. Non-Provisional Application No. 13/844,290, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Bell and Howell, LLC (Assignee), its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said Assignee that We will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that We will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and Assignee;

AND We hereby grant Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the power to insert on this instrument any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the recordation rules of any appropriate and competent authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

AND We hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument;

AND We request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the below named inventors in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

PATENT REEL: 030760 FRAME: 0472

Date		
Date    Date   Column   Column	6/25/13	Wed a March
Date    Date   Co   25   3   Richard D. Johnson		
Date    Date   Co   25   3   Richard D. Johnson	6/27/13	La La Alla La
Date    Part   P		Gerard A. Destoine
Date  BY ASSIGNEE:  Date: 7/2/2013  Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eadely  PRINTED: Blake Eadely  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mill Mulian On this 45th day of Mul. 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of placement of the person whose name is signed on the		Richard D. Johnson
Date  Mark Gerard Paul  BY ASSIGNEE:  Date: 7/2/2013  Bell and Howell, LLC, 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eadoly  PRINTED: Blake Eadoly  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  On this 25th day of Mal, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagran Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification.	7/2//3	Sens 1/20
BY ASSIGNEE:  Date: 7/2/2013  Bell and Howell, LLC, 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eadely  PRINTED: Blake Eadely  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mile Mulian SS:  COUNTY OF Audam  On this 35th day of Mile 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of phagrad Anguilless Of Mulian, to be the person whose name is signed on the		Lenny Neifer /
BY ASSIGNEE:  Date: 7/2/2013  Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eadely  PRINTED: Blake Eadely  Signature Witness: STATE OF United Markers  On this 25th day of 4th 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proves to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Phagrad Insurates of Guide, to be the person whose name is signed on the		announce and the form of the first of the fi
Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eaddy  PRINTED: Blake Eaddy  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mile Archive  On this 35 day of well, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared  Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of  Plagrad Angulage, O Gentle, to be the person whose name is signed on the	vate	Mark Gerard Paul
Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eaddy  PRINTED: Blake Eaddy  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mile Archive  On this 35 day of well, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared  Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of  Plagrad Angulage, O Gentle, to be the person whose name is signed on the		
Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eaddy  PRINTED: Blake Eaddy  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mile Archive  On this 35 day of well, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared  Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of  Plagrad Angulage, O Gentle, to be the person whose name is signed on the		
Bell and Howell, LLC. 3791 S. Alston Avenue, Durham, N.C. 27713 U.S.A.  BY: Blake Eaddy  PRINTED: Blake Eaddy  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mile Archive  On this 35 day of well, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared  Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of  Plagrad Angulage, O Gentle, to be the person whose name is signed on the	RV ASSIGNEE:	
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  On this Asymptotic day of Mal 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of plantal Angulage, Didntal, to be the person whose name is signed on the	RE & SECTORE CONTRACTOR	
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  On this Asymptotic day of Mal 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of plantal Angulage, Didntal, to be the person whose name is signed on the	Day 7/2/2013	Hall and Harrish FIF
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Melan  On this 35 day of 412, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plana Annual and October 10 identify, to be the person whose name is signed on the	Date	•
PRINTED: Blake Eaddy  Signature Witness:  STATE OF Della Carolina  On this 35 day of 21/21, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of alloward knowledge, Tidentify, to be the person whose name is signed on the		Durham, N.C. 27713
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  SS:  COUNTY OF Mulann  On this 45 day of Mal, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plantal Annulage of Malthe, to be the person whose name is signed on the		
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Mulan  SS:  COUNTY OF Audam  On this 35 day of 4/1, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plana Annulage Of Juntal, to be the person whose name is signed on the		BY: Blake Factory
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  SS:  COUNTY OF Mulann  On this 45 day of Mal, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plantal Annulage of Malthe, to be the person whose name is signed on the		and an analysis
Signature Witness:  STATE OF Milliam  SS:  COUNTY OF Mulann  On this 45 day of Mal, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plantal Annulage of Malthe, to be the person whose name is signed on the		PRINTED: Blake Eaddy
STATE OF DIL Wham  SSS:  COUNTY OF Wham  On this 35 day of Wal, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plant Provides Of Junt Lagran is signed on the		<i>i</i>
STATE OF Miles SS:  COUNTY OF Mulann  On this 35 day of Mul, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Plana Paniles O identify, to be the person whose name is signed on the	Signatura Witness:	
On this 35 day of 4/11, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Olivoral Annuluse O identify, to be the person whose name is signed on the		
On this 35 day of 4/1/2, 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Olivoral Annualis, Oissatt, to be the person whose name is signed on the	•	
On this 35 th day of 121, 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Decaral Annulus, O identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the	3 i 8	
Neal Middleberg, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of Oliveryal Republicant of the person whose name is signed on the	a make a	ert.
Olasonal Remodelage of Gentifican, to be the person whose name is signed on the	On this 22 day of unl, 20	13 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
preceding or attached document in my presence.	Neal Middleberg, proved to me th	rough satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of
	preceding or attached document in my	presence.
	( A) ·	
Juda Halloman	(Nada)	N. Stalloman
Notary Public	Notary Public	
Sado H. African Notary Public My commission expires <u>October 3</u> , 2015	My commission expir	es <u>VCHARL 3,</u> 2015
		그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 가지 바라고 섰.
Signature Witness:	Signature Witness:	
		· January Commence Co
STATE OF/ DICK ( Ordena)	STATE OF/ DICK Lardona	
STATE OF Mucham) SS:	COUNTY OF Audam) SS:	

-2-

li)	
On this 27 day of 42 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary pu	blic, personally appeared
Gerard A. DeRome, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identifications.	ation, which consisted of
preceding or attached document in his presence.	name is signed on the
· preceding or ausence document in any presence.	A CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND
Lind Hallman	
Votary Poblic	
Notary Public My commission expires October 3, 2015	
Signature Witness:	
STATE PROVIDE (AVALIAN) SS:	
) SS:	
COUNTY OF NUMBER	
On this <u>35</u> day of <u>111</u> 20/3 before me, the undersigned notary pu	blic, personally appeared
Richard D. Johnson, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identifications.	ation, which consisted of
plantal frowledge Jidentity, to be the person whose	name is signed on the
preceding or attached document/s my presen/2.	w
Kula N. Hallomen	A STATE OF THE STA
New Parks	
Notary Public My commission expires <u>October 3</u> 2015	
A. YYV.	
Signature Witness:	
STATE of Mil Caralina	
COUNTY OF Durham SS:	
COUNTY OF ALMOSOFI	
On this 2 day of 44, 20 before me, the undersigned notary pu Lenny Neifert, proyed to me through satisfactory evidence of identificat	blic, personally appeared
Lenny Neifert, proyed to me through satisfactory evidence of identificat	ion, which consisted of
preceding or attached document in my presence.	name is signed on the
processing or administration in my presence.	en e
La 1 A Strelaman	
Notary Public	
My commission expires UCMU 3 2015	
· ·	
Signature Witness:	
7	
STATE POLIC (arolina)	The second secon
COUNTY OF Aulam) SS:	
COUNTY OF TRANSPORT	

. 3 ..

On this 🔏	day of	we. 20/3 bo	fore me, the	undersi	gned nots	ary public, p	ersonally a	appeared
INTUEN CALLUE	M Laui, Divyer	s to me anoug	u saustavioi	A CAIMOII:	vo or mo	manicanom,	WHITEH COM	msicu ui
preceding or	Anowedg attached docum	end in my prese	Ke.	o oo mo	person			1111
	Lu	da) N	Hari	's AN OL				

Notary Public
My commission expires October 3, 2015